

No. 06-134

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE PERMANENT MISSION OF INDIA TO THE UNITED NATIONS,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND  
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

DAN KAHAN  
BRETT DIGNAM  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Advocacy  
Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4800*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &  
Maw LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv          |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT .....  | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5           |
| I. THE TEXT OF FSIA PLAINLY<br>ENCOMPASSES SUITS TO DETERMINE THE<br>VALIDITY OF TAX LIENS. ....   | 5           |
| II. CONGRESS ENACTED FSIA RELYING ON<br>CONTEMPORANEOUS MATERIALS<br>MAKING CLEAR THAT THE IMMOVABLE<br>PROPERTY EXCEPTION INCLUDES<br>DISPUTES OVER PROPERTY TAXES. ....  | 8           |
| A. A Fundamental Goal Of FSIA Was To Codify<br>The “Restrictive” Theory Of Sovereign<br>Immunity, Which Denies Immunity In Cases<br>Involving “Private” Acts Such As The<br>Ownership Of Real Property. ....                         | 10          |
| B. Based on Representations By The Executive<br>Branch, Congress Expected The Immovable<br>Property Exception To Apply To Litigation<br>“Relating To” Or “With Respect To”<br>Immovable Property, Including Tax<br>Obligations. .... | 13          |
| C. The Executive Branch Made Clear To<br>Congress That FSIA Was Consistent With<br>International and Domestic Practice.....  | 15          |
| 1. Congress Understood FSIA To Be<br>Consistent With The European<br>Convention, Which Contains A Similarly<br>Broad Immovable Property Exception. ....  | 15          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| 2. The State Department Expressly Advised Congress That Existing U.S. Practice Did Not Grant Sovereign Immunity In Cases Involving Liens For Unpaid Property Taxes. ....               | 18          |
| III. POST-ENACTMENT AND CONTEMPORARY PRACTICE SUPPORTS THE INFERENCE THAT FSIA WOULD PERMIT SUITS TO DETERMINE THE VALIDITY OF TAX LIENS. ....   | 20          |
| A. The Third Restatement Makes Clear That Foreign States Are Not Immune From Suits For Unpaid Property Taxes. ....   | 21          |
| B. Since FSIA’s Enactment, Foreign States and International Organizations Have Construed And Applied The Immovable Property Exception Broadly. ....                                    | 23          |
| C. Recent Congressional Appropriations Statutes Show That Congress Still Interprets FSIA To Provide American Courts Jurisdiction Over Property Tax Suits Against Foreign Nations. .... | 28          |
| D. The United States’ <i>Amicus</i> Brief In <i>Englewood</i> Explicitly States That FSIA Does Not Make Foreign States Immune From Suits For Property Tax Liens. ....                  | 28          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 30          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <br><b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Asociation de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> ,<br>735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....   | 4, 8, 22       |
| <i>City of Englewood v. Socialist People’s Libyan<br/>Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 773 F.2d 31 (3d Cir. 1985).....                                       | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>City of New Rochelle v. Republic of Ghana, Republic<br/>of Indonesia, and Republic of Liberia</i> , 255<br>N.Y.S.2d 178 (County Ct. 1964)..... | 18, 20         |
| 29A C.J.S. <i>Eminent Domain</i> § 200 (1955).....  | 7              |
| 85 C.J.S. <i>Taxation</i> § 901 (1955).....   | 7              |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....   | 3              |
| <i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1194 (2007).....   | 10             |
| <i>Mallard v. United States Dist. Court</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 296 (1989) .....  | 3              |
| 75 N.Y. Jur.2d, <i>Liens</i> § 5.....   | 6              |
| <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....  | 3              |
| <i>Roby v. Baker</i> , 432 N.Y.S.2d 917 (3d Dept. 1980).....  | 7              |
| <i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Co.</i> ,<br>299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....  | 9              |
| <i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....   | 17             |
| <i>Weilamann v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> ,<br>192 N.Y.S.2d 469 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 1959) .....   | 20             |
| <br><b>TREATIES, STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>  |                |
| Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2005,<br>P.L. No. 108-447, § 543 (2004) .....  | 28             |
| European Convention on State Immunity, <i>done</i> May<br>16, 1972, 1495 U.N.T.S. 181 .....   | 4, 7, 15, 16   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations Act of 2006, P.L. No. 109-102, § 543 (2005) .....  | 28             |
| Foreign States Immunities Act, No. 196 (1985) (Austl.), reprinted in Andrew Dickinson et al., eds., <i>State Immunity: Selected Materials and Commentary</i> 469-87 (2004) .....   | 24             |
| Foreign States Immunities Regulation, No. 77 (as amended) (1987) (Austl.), available at: <a href="http://www.comlaw.gov.au/ComLaw/Legislation/LegislativeInstrument1.nsf/0/87C39DB5671D39CCCA256F8F00181874/\$file/1996B00775.pdf">http://www.comlaw.gov.au/ComLaw/Legislation/LegislativeInstrument1.nsf/0/87C39DB5671D39CCCA256F8F00181874/\$file/1996B00775.pdf</a> ..... | 24             |
| Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| Immunity of Foreign States from the Jurisdiction of Argentinean Courts, Law No. 24, 488 (1995) (Arg.), reprinted in Andrew Dickinson et al., eds., <i>State Immunity: Selected Materials and Commentary</i> , at 465-68 (2004) .....   | 24             |
| International Law Association Revised Draft Articles for a Convention on State Immunity (Buenos Aires, 14-20 August 1994), Article III(D), reprinted in Andrew Dickinson et al., at 196 .....  | 27             |
| L’Institut de Droit International on Contemporary Problems Concerning the Immunity of States in Relation to Questions of Jurisdiction and Enforcement (Basle, 2 September 1991), reprinted in Andrew Dickinson et al., at 206-211 .....  | 26, 27         |
| New York City Charter § 1519(2) .....  | 6              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Organization of the American States, Inter-American Draft Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States, Articles 5 and 6, reprinted in Andrew Dickinson et al., at 201-02..... | 27             |
| Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1986).....   | 21, 22         |
| Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States, Tentative Draft No. 6, Volume 1 (April 12, 1985).....  | 22             |
| State Immunity Act (1978) (U.K.), reprinted with commentary in Andrew Dickinson et al., eds., <i>State Immunity: Selected Materials and Commentary</i> 329-442 (2004).....          | 24, 25         |
| State Immunity Act, Ch. 313 (revised version 1985) (Sing.), reprinted in Andrew Dickinson et al., eds., <i>State Immunity: Selected Materials and Commentary</i> 504-12 (2004)..... | 24             |
| State Immunity Ordinance, No. VI (1981) (Pak.), reprinted in Andrew Dickinson et al., eds., <i>State Immunity: Selected Materials and Commentary</i> , 496-503 (2004).....          | 25             |
| United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Properties, <i>opened for signature</i> Jan. 17, 2005, 44 I.L.M. 803 (2005).....                         | 23             |
| Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, 23 U.S.T. 3227, Art. 1 & Art. 23.....  | 10, 14, 19     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>  |                |
| American Law Institute, Proposed Revision and Expansion of the Restatement of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States, Background and Description of the Project (Nov. 1977) .....  | 21             |
| Black’s Law Dictionary 941 (8th ed. 1999) .....  | 6              |
| Explanatory Report of the European Convention on State Immunity, ETS No. 74 .....  | 16, 17         |
| Hearings before the Subcommittee on Administrative Law and Governmental Relations of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, 94th Cong., 2nd Sess., (June 2 and 4, 1976) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| Hearing before the Subcommittee on Claims and Governmental Relations of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, 93rd Cong., 1st Sess., (June 7, 1973) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| House Report No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d. Sess. ....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| Joseph S. Sweeney, The International Law of Sovereign Immunity, U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Intelligence and Research (October 1963).....  | 12             |
| Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep’t of State, to Phillip B. Perlman, Acting Att’y Gen. (May 19, 1952), reprinted in <i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682, 711-715 (1976)..... | 12             |
| Stephen McCaffrey, <i>Current Development: The Thirty-Fifth Session of the International Law Commission</i> , 78 A.J.I.L. 457 (1984) .....   | 24             |
| Powell & Rohan, <i>The Law of Real Property</i> (1954) .....   | 6              |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Sixth Report on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property</i> , Sompong Sucharitkul, Special Rapporteur, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/376 (1984) .....  | 24             |
| State Department Note, No. 44 (June 8, 1964), Michael Sandler et al., eds., <i>Sovereign Immunity Decisions of the Department of State: May 1952 to January 1977</i> , reprinted in John A. Boyd, <i>Digest of United States Practice in International Law</i> 1977, 1050 (Jan. 1979) ..... | 19             |
| David P. Stewart, <i>The U.N. Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property</i> , 99 <i>Am. J. Int'l L.</i> 194 (2005) .....   | 24             |
| United States <i>amicus</i> brief in <i>City of Englewood</i> , 773 F.2d 31 .....   | 3, 6, 7, 29    |
